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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Goals of Fairfax Connector 
COVID-19 Response

• Strategically respond to challenges that arose from 
global pandemic

• Consider health of employees and passengers
• Make decisions and adjustments based on 

recommendations from health officials, evolving best 
practices, industry knowledge, and regional cooperation

• Ensure critical services are maintained for low-income 
households, minority, elderly, and disabled patrons 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Fairfax Connector COVID-19 Response Timeline 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan

March 6, 2020 | Enhanced 
cleaning protocols

March 24 | Fare 
collection and front door 
boarding suspended

April 11 | Service reductions due to 
COVID-19 impacts

April 15 | Passengers urged to 
wear face coverings on buses

May 18 | Face coverings mandatory, 
face covering distribution begins

August 29 | Full service restored

January 4 | Fare collection and front 
door boarding reinstated

January 1, 2021 | Installation of 
driver barriers completed
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

COVID-19 Service Planning

• Reduced Service Plan
oStaff used multiple criteria to rank 

the routes that would be 
maintained; ridership, low-income 
and minority households, system 
coverage, and access to 
employment and hospitals

• Recovery Plan
oStaff determined that full recovery 

was more beneficial than a 
phased recovery approach
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Enhanced Vehicle/Facility Cleaning
• Daily/Weekly/Monthly vehicle 

disinfecting
• Focus on high-touch areas
• Use of EPA approved 

disinfectants
• Disinfecting supplies 

available for operators

• Increased cleaning/disinfecting for customer facilities 
(Transit Centers/Connector Stores)

• Follow-up disinfecting after reported cases at divisions
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Driver Shields/PPE

• All active buses have 
“full door” barriers.

• Made in USA supplier 
reduced delivery 
times

• Combination of 
barriers and masks 
protect operators
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Fares, Boarding, and Service Reductions
• Fairfax Connector suspended fare collection and moved 

to rear door boarding on March 24
– Consistent with other regional transit systems 
– Customers with mobility needs board at front door upon request

• Signage installed on buses to help maintain social 
distancing

• Reduced ridership and limited operator availability due to 
COVID-19 resulted in service reductions effective April 
11 – August 28

• Federal CARES Act funding helped with budget 
concerns
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Face Covering Requirement and Distribution

• Passengers were initially 
urged, then required to wear 
face coverings

• Federal mandate effective 
11:59 p.m. February 1, 2021

• Over 100,000 free face 
coverings have been 
distributed to Fairfax 
Connector passengers 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Regional Transit Coordination
• Regular conference 

calls to coordinate 
response and discuss 
common issues

• Wide range of topics 
discussed as COVID-
19 challenges have 
evolved

• Protecting front-line staff
• Rear-door boarding
• Fare collection plans
• Service level strategies
• Social distancing measures
• Operator barriers
• Budget impacts
• Face coverings (requirements, 

distribution efforts, enforcement 
policies)

• Communications
• Changes in ridership numbers across 

different types of service (local, 
commuter, weekday/weekend)
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Weekday Ridership 
Trends

 Since full service was reinstated, weekday 
ridership has averaged approximately 16,000 
per day.
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Saturday Ridership 
Trends  Since full service was reinstated, ridership 

has averaged approximately 10,740 trips on 
Saturdays 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Sunday 
Ridership Trends  Since full service was reinstated, ridership has 

averaged approximately 8,660 on Sundays 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Full-Service Restoration

Department of Transportation 
13

• Fairfax Connector 
restored full service on 
all routes on August 29, 
2020 to accommodate 
rising ridership

• Free fares/rear door 
boarding remained in 
place until January 4, 
2021



County of Fairfax, Virginia

Resume Fare Collection/Front Door Boarding

• Installation of driver shields 
completed January 1, 2021 

• Along with Metrobus and 
most other regional transit 
providers that have 
completed driver shield 
installations, Fairfax 
Connector resumed fare 
collection and front door 
boarding on January 4, 2021
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

FCDOT Title VI Policy

• Title VI of the Civil Rights 
Act of 1964 prohibits 
discrimination

• Key Elements & Policies: 
– Public Participation Plan
– Language Access Plan
– Service Standards and 

Monitoring
– Title VI policies: Major 

Service Change, and 
Disparate Impact / 
Disproportionate Burden

MSC Policy:
Is a specific 

service change 
or fare change 

considered 
“Major”? 

No

No further action is 
required by Transit Agency. 
They can proceed without 

analysis to determine 
impacts to Title VI 

protected populations

Yes

Transit Agency must 
conduct a Service or Fare 

Equity Analysis to 
determine if impacts of 

service changes are 
equitably shared across 

minority/non-minority and 
low-income/non low-

income groups
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Transit Service Monitoring
• Vehicle load 
• Vehicle headway 
• On-time performance

• Service accessibility
• Vehicle assignment 
• Distribution of transit amenities 
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		Minority Routes

		Non-Minority Routes



Share of all Routes

Share of all Routes
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Overview

		

				Minority Route Designation Analysis

				About

				This workbook summarizes the Minority Route Designations from the previous Title VI Program (2017), using current Census Data (2020), using 2019 OD survey data.

				How It Works

				Table of Contents

						Tab Name		Dependencies		Description

						summary

						local method				Uses local method to designate routes as minority or non-minority. This method includes buffering the entrirety of the route's alignment, and determining if at least 1/3 of the alignment is in a minority designated blkgrp.

						commuter method				Uses the commuter method to designate routes as minority or non-minority. This method includes finding all stops serving the route, then determining, of those stops, how many fall inside a minority designated blkgrp. If more than 50% of stops on a  route are in a minority blkg, then the route is categorized as minority. Stops outside of Fairfax county were included in the total universe of stops, but those stops outside of the county were not analyzed for minority status.

						OD survey				summary of OD survey data results for those routes which adequate sample data was available.

				Help/Questions

				You may direct questions to: 

Sandy Brennan 
Sbrennan@foursquareitp.com 

Lori Zeller
lzeller@foursquareitp.com

				© Foursquare Integrated Transportation Planning, 2018





summary

				2020

		Route		Classification for Minority Route Analysis		Census Minority Route		OD Survey Minority Route		Mismatch between Census & OD Survey		2017 Minorty Route		Mismatch between 2017 and 2020 Census designations		Final Route Designation for 2020 Program Update

		101		Local		No		No				No				No

		109		Local		Yes		No		Mismatch		Yes				Yes				Local Analysis		Commuter Analysis

		151		Local		Yes		Yes				Yes				Yes				Local		Commuter

		152		Local		No		Yes		Mismatch		Yes		Mismatch		No				Circulator		Express

		159		Commuter		Yes		-				Yes				Yes				Cross-County

		161		Local		Yes		Yes				Yes				Yes

		162		Local		Yes		Yes				Yes				Yes

		171		Local		Yes		Yes				Yes				Yes

		231		Local		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		232		Local		Yes		No		Mismatch		Yes				Yes

		301		Local		No		No				Yes		Mismatch		No

		305		Local		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		306		Local		No		-				No				No

		308		Local		Yes		Yes				-		Mismatch		Yes

		310		Local		Yes		Yes				Yes				Yes

		321		Local		Yes		No		Mismatch		Yes				Yes

		322		Local		Yes		Yes				Yes				Yes

		334		Local		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		335		Local		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		340		Local		Yes		-				-		Mismatch		Yes

		341		Commuter		Yes		-				-		Mismatch		Yes

		371		Local		Yes		Yes				Yes				Yes

		372		Local		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		373		Local		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		393		Commuter		No		-				No				No

		394		Commuter		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		395		Commuter		No		No				Yes		Mismatch		No

		396		Express		Yes		-				-		Mismatch		Yes

		401		Local		Yes		Yes				Yes				Yes

		402		Local		Yes		Yes				Yes				Yes

		422		Local		No		-				No				No

		423		Local		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		424		Local		Yes		No		Mismatch		Yes				Yes

		432		Local		No		-				No				No

		461		Local		No		-				No				No

		462		Local		No		-				No				No

		463		Local		No		No				No				No

		466		Local		No		-				No				No

		467		Local		No		-				-		Mismatch		No

		480		Commuter		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		494		Commuter		Yes		Yes				Yes				Yes

		495		Commuter		No		-				No				No

		505		Local		No		No				Yes		Mismatch		No

		507		Local		No		-				No				No

		551		Local		No		No				No				No

		552		Local		No		-				Yes		Mismatch		No

		553		Local		No		-				No				No

		554		Local		No		-				No				No

		556		Local		No		-				No				No

		557		Local		No		-				No				No

		558		Local		No		-				No				No

		559		Local		No		-				No				No

		574		Local		No		Yes		Mismatch		No				No

		585		Local		No		-				No				No

		599		Express		No		-				No				No

		605		Local		Yes		Yes				Yes				Yes

		621		Express		No		-				No				No

		622		Express		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		623		Express		No		-				No				No

		624		Express		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		630		Express		Yes		No		Mismatch		Yes				Yes

		631		Express		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		632		Express		No		-				No				No

		634		Express		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		640		Express		Yes		-				No		Mismatch		Yes

		641		Commuter		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		642		Commuter		Yes		-				No		Mismatch		Yes

		644		Express		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		650		Express		Yes		Yes				No		Mismatch		Yes

		651		Express		Yes		-				No		Mismatch		Yes

		652		Express		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		698		Express		Yes		-				-		Mismatch		Yes

		699		Express		No		-				-		Mismatch		No

		721		Local		No		No				No				No

		724		Local		No		-				No				No

		924		Local		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		926		Local		No		-				Yes		Mismatch		No

		927		Local		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		929		Local		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		937		Local		Yes		Yes				Yes				Yes

		950		Local		Yes		Yes				Yes				Yes

		951		Local		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		952		Local		No		-				Yes		Mismatch		No

		980		Express		No		-				No				No

		981		Express		No		Yes		Mismatch		Yes		Mismatch		No

		983		Express		No		No				No				No

		985		Express		Yes		-				Yes				Yes

		RIBS 1		Local		No		-				Yes		Mismatch		No

		RIBS 2		Local		No		-				Yes		Mismatch		No

		RIBS 3		Local		No		-				No				No

		RIBS 4		Local		No		-				No				No

		RIBS 5		Local		Yes		-				Yes				Yes





chart

		Route		Classification for Minority Route Analysis		Census Minority Route				Route Classification		Number of Routes		Share of all Routes

		101		Local		No				Minority Routes		50		54%

		109		Local		Yes				Non-Minority Routes		42		46%

		151		Local		Yes				Total		92		100%

		152		Local		No

		159		Commuter		Yes

		161		Local		Yes

		162		Local		Yes

		171		Local		Yes

		231		Local		Yes

		232		Local		Yes

		301		Local		No

		305		Local		Yes

		306		Local		No

		308		Local		Yes

		310		Local		Yes

		321		Local		Yes

		322		Local		Yes

		334		Local		Yes

		335		Local		Yes

		340		Local		Yes

		341		Commuter		Yes

		371		Local		Yes

		372		Local		Yes

		373		Local		Yes

		393		Commuter		No

		394		Commuter		Yes

		395		Commuter		No

		396		Express		Yes

		401		Local		Yes

		402		Local		Yes

		422		Local		No

		423		Local		Yes

		424		Local		Yes

		432		Local		No

		461		Local		No

		462		Local		No

		463		Local		No

		466		Local		No

		467		Local		No

		480		Commuter		Yes

		494		Commuter		Yes

		495		Commuter		No

		505		Local		No

		507		Local		No

		551		Local		No

		552		Local		No

		553		Local		No

		554		Local		No

		556		Local		No

		557		Local		No

		558		Local		No

		559		Local		No

		574		Local		No

		585		Local		No

		599		Express		No

		605		Local		Yes

		621		Express		No

		622		Express		Yes

		623		Express		No

		624		Express		Yes

		630		Express		Yes

		631		Express		Yes

		632		Express		No

		634		Express		Yes

		640		Express		Yes

		641		Commuter		Yes

		642		Commuter		Yes

		644		Express		Yes

		650		Express		Yes

		651		Express		Yes

		652		Express		Yes

		698		Express		Yes

		699		Express		No

		721		Local		No

		724		Local		No

		924		Local		Yes

		926		Local		No

		927		Local		Yes

		929		Local		Yes

		937		Local		Yes

		950		Local		Yes

		951		Local		Yes

		952		Local		No

		980		Express		No

		981		Express		No

		983		Express		No

		985		Express		Yes

		RIBS 1		Local		No

		RIBS 2		Local		No

		RIBS 3		Local		No

		RIBS 4		Local		No

		RIBS 5		Local		Yes
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local method

		shape_id		route		type (2017)		Miles in Minority BGs		Total Miles		% Minority Miles		Local Method Minority Route

		shp-101-51		101		Local		0.7861877601		10.734891445		7.3%		No

		shp-109-01		109		Local		3.7541568451		6.7675000169		55.5%		Yes

		shp-151-51		151		Local		8.4703763197		12.2334274541		69.2%		Yes

		shp-152-51		152		Local		4.1387684989		12.9164020528		32.0%		No

		shp-159-51		159		Commuter		7.6637866701		8.3729162342		91.5%		Yes

		shp-161-01		161		Local		8.7109936007		11.6433711612		74.8%		Yes

		shp-162-02		162		Local		8.7751443015		11.6417954281		75.4%		Yes

		shp-171-51		171		Cross-County		11.4471734888		15.5610697606		73.6%		Yes

		shp-231-01		231		Local		9.2828609467		15.8605049027		58.5%		Yes

		shp-232-01		232		Local		9.0086774446		15.9601310319		56.4%		Yes

		shp-301-51		301		Local		3.5210798351		13.108759191		26.9%		No

		shp-305-52		305		Local		6.4744323028		15.145987411		42.7%		Yes

		shp-306-51		306		Local		5.4938186033		21.5752049725		25.5%		No

		shp-308-51		308		Local		5.7507537434		10.8841223775		52.8%		Yes

		shp-310-51		310		Local		9.9247530873		15.7667403928		62.9%		Yes

		shp-321-01		321		Local		11.9381447572		19.2758609282		61.9%		Yes

		shp-322-01		322		Local		12.7067177487		19.3810963503		65.6%		Yes

		shp-334-04		334		Local		11.8216705227		15.2704264108		77.4%		Yes

		shp-335-51		335		Local		7.4781775813		19.1363518173		39.1%		Yes

		shp-340-01		340		Local		3.8919385464		5.9692695019		65.2%		Yes

		shp-341-02		341		Commuter		4.4956342166		9.4077812847		47.8%		Yes

		shp-371-52		371		Cross-County		12.4951800814		13.9849036119		89.3%		Yes

		shp-372-51		372		Cross-County		9.4729463615		10.0256101536		94.5%		Yes

		shp-373-51		373		Cross-County		10.7974885061		11.4824060181		94.0%		Yes

		shp-393-02		393		Commuter		5.1558461255		16.1554482595		31.9%		No

		shp-394-51		394		Commuter		7.968611521		21.2608671116		37.5%		Yes

		shp-395-54		395		Commuter		5.1944941598		14.0909785904		36.9%		Yes

		shp-396-51		396		Commuter		4.3365824942		11.2952901369		38.4%		Yes

		shp-401-01		401		Cross-County		11.9524874205		18.7484680666		63.8%		Yes

		shp-402-04		402		Cross-County		11.1719596377		18.572023849		60.2%		Yes

		shp-422-01		422		Local		0		0		0.0%		No

		shp-423-04		423		Circulator		1.8766263729		4.1674248223		45.0%		Yes

		shp-424-54		424		Circulator		1.5895034138		3.0096768352		52.8%		Yes

		shp-432-01		432		Local		0.5174684562		9.3682820362		5.5%		No

		shp-461-01		461		Local		0		0		0.0%		No

		shp-462-51		462		Local		0.6146837519		8.1785879162		7.5%		No

		shp-463-51		463		Local		0.1962229254		5.963511637		3.3%		No

		shp-466-51		466		Local		0.7351431085		6.6575629787		11.0%		No

		shp-467-51		467		Local		1.7001741101		7.4816706265		22.7%		No

		shp-480-51		480		Express		1.7239919379		6.6254971427		26.0%		No

		shp-494-03		494		Express		15.7804453721		25.6818711595		61.4%		Yes

		shp-495-51		495		Express		6.2731443378		18.1946031536		34.5%		Yes

		shp-505-51		505		Local		0		0		0.0%		No

		shp-507-01		507		Local		0		0		0.0%		No

		shp-551-51		551		Local		1.6872221947		6.6349311355		25.4%		No

		shp-552-51		552		Local		0.7227837571		4.9606915204		14.6%		No

		shp-553-51		553		Local		0.4859977318		9.0642386104		5.4%		No

		shp-554-51		554		Local		0.5854379318		4.3829972358		13.4%		No

		shp-556-01		556		Local		0		0		0.0%		No

		shp-557-02		557		Local		0		0		0.0%		No

		shp-558-01		558		Local		0.3557063274		8.8451282026		4.0%		No

		shp-559-01		559		Local		0.0525598089		10.2457584649		0.5%		No

		shp-574-51		574		Cross-County		3.1323753429		14.7794145601		21.2%		No

		shp-585-51		585		Local		1.4485016822		7.4996249353		19.3%		No

		shp-599-51		599		Commuter		1.3383169708		23.8007204378		5.6%		No

		shp-605-01		605		Cross-County		5.825074491		16.4785692194		35.3%		Yes

		shp-621-01		621		Express		11.0667638204		19.8674571017		55.7%		Yes

		shp-622-01		622		Express		10.6815484963		15.201465153		70.3%		Yes

		shp-623-01		623		Express		11.4296855626		17.1590803108		66.6%		Yes

		shp-624-51		624		Express		6.5579948054		9.7131830204		67.5%		Yes

		shp-630-51		630		Express		12.3464905836		17.6048443942		70.1%		Yes

		shp-631-51		631		Express		10.5690078114		14.8737692561		71.1%		Yes

		shp-632-52		632		Express		7.4737637235		14.2311620262		52.5%		Yes

		shp-634-51		634		Express		4.8238593574		8.4704384562		56.9%		Yes

		shp-640-01		640		Express		12.3187323062		20.8826884158		59.0%		Yes

		shp-641-01		641		Express		12.0734931204		14.1225283368		85.5%		Yes

		shp-642-51		642		Express		11.0305513831		21.0755437768		52.3%		Yes

		shp-644-51		644		Express		6.8400641561		11.4805303323		59.6%		Yes

		shp-650-51		650		Express		8.6254009954		15.3641476321		56.1%		Yes

		shp-651-52		651		Express		8.2400975401		15.0018951886		54.9%		Yes

		shp-652-52		652		Express		9.8908858496		15.2567166632		64.8%		Yes

		shp-698-51		698		Express		1.4050502027		16.5894643592		8.5%		No

		shp-699-51		699		Express		5.3080120109		21.4504592282		24.7%		No

		shp-721-02		721		Local		0.9076966496		5.6006441308		16.2%		No

		shp-724-51		724		Local		0.891476788		4.3097322947		20.7%		No

		shp-924-51		924		Local		3.8978569099		10.9021224513		35.8%		Yes

		shp-926-51		926		Local		3.1946744301		10.5647995999		30.2%		No

		shp-927-52		927		Local		6.3385747595		8.1211011177		78.1%		Yes

		shp-929-01		929		Local		12.6843591372		20.6007417442		61.6%		Yes

		shp-937-54		937		Local		6.2106333607		7.9683796716		77.9%		Yes

		shp-950-51		950		Local		4.2410836475		10.1823383029		41.7%		Yes

		shp-951-51		951		Local		1.6221476923		4.205004568		38.6%		Yes

		shp-952-51		952		Local		1.5471920316		5.2924465222		29.2%		No

		shp-980-51		980		Express		0.2633355855		3.1653758525		8.3%		No

		shp-981-51		981		Express		2.4763012791		9.8572180232		25.1%		No

		shp-983-51		983		Express		2.5902671603		15.0822917387		17.2%		No

		shp-985-51		985		Express		5.5545446031		11.5105243743		48.3%		Yes

		shp-RIBS1-01		RIBS 1		Local		2.6221941105		11.91196802		22.0%		No

		shp-RIBS2-01		RIBS 2		Local		0.2612260396		8.5337172558		3.1%		No

		shp-RIBS3-01		RIBS 3		Local		2.3840688131		12.2149977654		19.5%		No

		shp-RIBS4-01		RIBS 4		Local		0		0		0.0%		No

		shp-RIBS5-01		RIBS 5		Local		5.3176181924		11.7711563393		45.2%		Yes





local_minority_routes

		shape_id		trip_id		route_id		service_id		trip_heads		trip_short		direction_		block_id		shape_id_1		wheelchair		bikes_allo		block_name		OID_		route_id_1		agency_id		route_shor		route_long		route_desc		route_type		route_url		route_colo		route_text		length_mi		shape_id_12		trip_id_1		filter		Minority_Length		MinorityBG_Miles		full length		minority?		minority?

		shp-101-51		654892080		101		1		101 Mt Vernon				0		508		shp-101-51		1		1		1015		0		101		1		101		Fort Hunt - Mount Vernon		Fort Hunt - Mount Vernon		3				0071bb		ffffff		10.734891445				0		0		0.0133713013		0.7861877601		10.734891445		0		No				note: routes missing from this list do not intersect with a minority block group

		shp-109-01		655063080		109		1		109 Crown Royal Huntington				1		208		shp-109-01		1		1		1012		1		109		1		109		Rose Hill		Rose Hill		3				e1c47c		000000		6.7675000169				0		0		0.0614315143		3.7541568451		6.7675000169		1		Yes

		shp-151-51		655241080		151		1		151 Woodlawn via Sacramento				0		1408		shp-151-51		1		1		1511		2		151		1		151		Engleside - Mt Vernon		Engleside - Mt Vernon		3				f7c82b		000000		12.2334274541				0		0		0.1361996605		8.4703763197		12.2334274541		1		Yes

		shp-152-51		655501080		152		1		152 Mt Vernon				0		1808		shp-152-51		1		1		1515		3		152		1		152		Groveton - Mt Vernon		Groveton - Mt Vernon		3				98a5d3		ffffff		12.9164020528				0		0		0.0691417557		4.1387684989		12.9164020528		0		No

		shp-159-51		655708080		159		1		159 Engleside - Limited-Stop				0		2908		shp-159-51		1		1		1594		4		159		1		159		Engleside Limited-Stop		Engleside Limited-Stop		3				73cee1		ffffff		8.3729162342				0		0		0.1222368191		7.6637866701		8.3729162342		1		Yes

		shp-161-01		655751080		161		1		161 Hybla Valley - Lockheed Blvd - Fordson Rd				1		26708		shp-161-01		1		1		6101		5		161		1		161		Hybla Valley Counter-Clockwise		Hybla Valley Counter-Clockwise		3				00897d		ffffff		11.6433711612				0		0		0.137814083		8.7109936007		11.6433711612		1		Yes

		shp-162-02		655844080		162		1		162 Hybla Valley - Mt Vernon Hosp - Arlington Dr				1		27408		shp-162-02		1		1		6203		6		162		1		162		Hybla Valley Clockwise		Hybla Valley Clockwise		3				00897d		ffffff		11.6417954281				0		0		0.1388307666		8.7751443015		11.6417954281		1		Yes

		shp-171-51		655982080		171		1		171 Lorton V.R.E.				0		3308		shp-171-51		1		1		1711		7		171		1		171		Richmond Hwy		Richmond Hwy		3				eb6e2a		ffffff		15.5610697606				0		0		0.1890431778		11.4471734888		15.5610697606		1		Yes

		shp-231-01		656293020		231		3		231 Van Dorn via Kingstowne				1		10202		shp-231-01		1		1		351		8		231		1		231		Kingstowne Counter-Clockwise		Kingstowne Counter-Clockwise		3				a1c962		ffffff		15.8605049027				0		0		0.1531015755		9.2828609467		15.8605049027		1		Yes

		shp-232-01		656315020		232		3		232 Van Dorn				1		902		shp-232-01		1		1		1060		9		232		1		232		Kingstowne Clockwise		Kingstowne Clockwise		3				a1c962		ffffff		15.9601310319				0		0		0.1494309994		9.0086774446		15.9601310319		1		Yes

		shp-301-51		656356080		301		1		301 Franconia- Springfield				0		5108		shp-301-51		1		1		3015		10		301		1		301		Telegraph Rd		Telegraph Rd		3				00b7e6		ffffff		13.108759191				0		0		0.0595179092		3.5210798351		13.108759191		0		No

		shp-305-52		656393080		305		1		305 Newington Frst - Silverbrook Rd				0		5108		shp-305-52		1		1		3015		11		305		1		305		Newington Forest - Silverbrook Road		Newington Forest - Silverbrook Road		3				60b6c6		ffffff		15.145987411				0		0		0.1109882112		6.4744323028		15.145987411		1		Yes

		shp-306-51		697406080		306		1		306 G.M.U. via Braddock Rd				0		12008		shp-306-51		1		1		3953		12		306		1		306		GMU - Pentagon		GMU - Pentagon		3				0db14b		ffffff		21.5752049725				0		0		0.0964542461		5.4938186033		21.5752049725		0		No

		shp-308-51		656483080		308		1		308 Mt Vernon Hospital - Richmond Hwy				0		6308		shp-308-51		1		1		3083		13		308		1		308		Franconia - Mt. Vernon Hosp.		Franconia - Mt. Vernon Hosp.		3				dc6e92		ffffff		10.8841223775				0		0		0.0977347598		5.7507537434		10.8841223775		1		Yes

		shp-310-51		656627080		310		1		310 Rolling Vly Park & Ride				0		7108		shp-310-51		1		1		3104		14		310		1		310		Franconia-Rolling Valley Line		Franconia-Rolling Valley Line		3				e32d27		ffffff		15.7667403928				0		0		0.1683159077		9.9247530873		15.7667403928		1		Yes

		shp-321-01		656901080		321		1		321 Franconia - Springfield				1		7808		shp-321-01		1		1		3211		15		321		1		321		Springfield Counter-Clockwise		Springfield Counter-Clockwise		3				9b2d84		ffffff		19.2758609282				0		0		0.1969094863		11.9381447572		19.2758609282		1		Yes

		shp-322-01		657026080		322		1		322 Franconia- Springfield via Kingstowne				1		8008		shp-322-01		1		1		3213		16		322		1		322		Springfield Clockwise		Springfield Clockwise		3				9b2d84		ffffff		19.3810963503				0		0		0.2092711795		12.7067177487		19.3810963503		1		Yes

		shp-334-04		657149080		334		1		334 Dla-Newington				1		9308		shp-334-04		1		1		3402		17		334		1		334		DLA - Newington		DLA - Newington		3				d191bf		ffffff		15.2704264108				0		0		0.1892618229		11.8216705227		15.2704264108		1		Yes

		shp-335-51		657213020		335		3		335 Franconia- Springfield				0		8802		shp-335-51		1		1		3354		18		335		1		335		Fort Belvoir Express		Fort Belvoir Express		3				717dbc		ffffff		19.1363518173				0		0		0.1217433427		7.4781775813		19.1363518173		1		Yes

		shp-340-01		657231080		340		1		340 Franconia-Springfield				1		10008		shp-340-01		1		1		3409		19		340		1		340		FSM - Saratoga P&R		FSM - Saratoga P&R		3				ef9228		ffffff		5.9692695019				0		0		0.0630010974		3.8919385464		5.9692695019		1		Yes

		shp-341-02		657281080		341		1		341 Franconia-Springfield				1		10008		shp-341-02		1		1		3409		20		341		1		341		Saratoga P&R - FSM		Saratoga P&R - FSM		3				009f4f		ffffff		9.4077812847				0		0		0.075178432		4.4956342166		9.4077812847		1		Yes

		shp-371-52		657348080		371		1		371 Lorton				0		10308		shp-371-52		1		1		3710		21		371		1		371		Lorton-Fullerton Road		Lorton-Fullerton Road		3				bdd747		000000		13.9849036119				0		0		0.2028573261		12.4951800814		13.9849036119		1		Yes

		shp-372-51		657522080		372		1		372 Lorton				0		10308		shp-372-51		1		1		3710		22		372		1		372		Lorton-Alban Road		Lorton-Alban Road		3				6850a1		ffffff		10.0256101536				0		0		0.1522450543		9.4729463615		10.0256101536		1		Yes

		shp-373-51		657590080		373		1		373 Lorton				0		10608		shp-373-51		1		1		3713		23		373		1		373		Lorton - Springfield		Lorton - Springfield		3				ba242c		ffffff		11.4824060181				0		0		0.1764591435		10.7974885061		11.4824060181		1		Yes

		shp-393-02		663912020		393		3		393 Mark Ctr - Pentagon				1		11002		shp-393-02		1		1		3931		24		393		1		393		Saratoga-Pentagon-Mark Center		Saratoga-Pentagon-Mark Center		3				00ffff		ffffff		16.1554482595				0		0		0.0832662311		5.1558461255		16.1554482595		0		No

		shp-394-51		663947020		394		3		394 Saratoga				0		11602		shp-394-51		1		1		3943		25		394		1		394		Saratoga - Pentagon Express		Saratoga - Pentagon Express		3				405b9f		ffffff		21.2608671116				0		0		0.1298285055		7.968611521		21.2608671116		1		Yes

		shp-395-54		695401020		395		3		395 Gambrill Rd P&R only				0		11802		shp-395-54		1		1		3951		26		395		1		395		Backlick/Pentagon Express		Backlick/Pentagon Express		3				f3858d		ffffff		14.0909785904				0		0		0.0854117544		5.1944941598		14.0909785904		1		Yes

		shp-396-51		695373020		396		3		396 Backlick N				0		13102		shp-396-51		2		1		3968		27		396		1		396		Backlick-Pentagon Express		Backlick-Pentagon Express		3				663333		ffffff		11.2952901369				0		0		0.0699214374		4.3365824942		11.2952901369		1		Yes

		shp-401-01		657718080		401		1		401 Tysons West Park				1		13508		shp-401-01		1		1		4014		28		401		1		401		Backlick - Gallows Road Line		Backlick - Gallows Road Line		3				0071b3		ffffff		18.7484680666				0		0		0.1928119688		11.9524874205		18.7484680666		1		Yes

		shp-402-04		657931080		402		1		402 Franconia- Springfield				1		15108		shp-402-04		1		1		4032		29		402		1		402		Tysons-Gallows-Springfield Line		Tysons-Gallows-Springfield Line		3				0071b3		ffffff		18.572023849				0		0		0.180245187		11.1719596377		18.572023849		1		Yes

		shp-423-04		658193080		423		1		423 Park Run - West Park				1		15708		shp-423-04		1		1		4231		31		423		1		423		Central Tysons - Tysons Corner Metro		Central Tysons - Tysons Corner Metro		3				7a61a3		ffffff		4.1674248223				0		0		0.0316057313		1.8766263729		4.1674248223		1		Yes

		shp-423-05		658183080		423		1		423 Park Run - West Park				1		15708		shp-423-05		1		1		4231		31		423		1		423		Central Tysons - Tysons Corner Metro		Central Tysons - Tysons Corner Metro		3				7a61a3		ffffff		4.1674248223				0		0		0.0316057313		1.8766263729		4.1674248223		1		Yes

		shp-424-53		658414080		424		1		424 Jones Branch Dr				0		16108		shp-424-53		1		1		4243		32		424		1		424		North Tysons - Spring Hill Metro		North Tysons - Spring Hill Metro		3				bdd747		000000		3.0096768352				0		0		0.0273413418		1.5895034138		3.0096768352		1		Yes

		shp-424-54		658400080		424		1		424 Jones Branch Dr				0		15908		shp-424-54		1		1		4241		32		424		1		424		North Tysons - Spring Hill Metro		North Tysons - Spring Hill Metro		3				bdd747		000000		3.0096768352				0		0		0.0273413418		1.5895034138		3.0096768352		1		Yes

		shp-432-01		658728020		432		3		432 Spring Hill Metro				1		16302		shp-432-01		1		1		4321		33		432		1		432		Old Courthouse - Beulah		Old Courthouse - Beulah		3				39c2d7		ffffff		9.3682820362				0		0		0.0089889225		0.5174684562		9.3682820362		0		No

		shp-462-51		699238080		462		1		462 Dunn Loring - Navy FCU				0		17108		shp-462-51		1		1		4626		35		462		1		462		Dunn Loring - Navy Federal - Tysons		Dunn Loring - Navy Federal - Tysons		3				8bba62		ffffff		8.1785879162				0		0		0.0103381225		0.6146837519		8.1785879162		0		No

		shp-463-51		658853080		463		1		463 Vienna Metro - Maple Ave				0		17208		shp-463-51		1		1		4631		36		463		1		463		Maple Avenue - Tysons		Maple Avenue - Tysons		3				d2a3cb		ffffff		5.963511637				0		0		0.0031453608		0.1962229254		5.963511637		0		No

		shp-466-51		659042080		466		1		466 Oakton - Vienna Metro				1		18008		shp-466-51		1		1		4664		37		466		1		466		Vienna - Oakton		Vienna - Oakton		3				78b6e3		ffffff		6.6575629787				0		0		0.0125743842		0.7351431085		6.6575629787		0		No

		shp-467-51		659100080		467		1		467 Dunn Loring				0		18508		shp-467-51		1		1		4673		38		467		1		467		Dunn Loring - Navy Fed - Tysons		Dunn Loring - Navy Fed - Tysons		3				2390ac		ffffff		7.4816706265				0		0		0.0282644474		1.7001741101		7.4816706265		0		No

		shp-480-51		659155070		480		2		480 Wolf Trap - Filene Ctr				0		18607		shp-480-51		1		1		4801		39		480		1		480		Wolf Trap Special Shuttle		Wolf Trap Special Shuttle		3				da2128		ffffff		6.6254971427				0		0		0.0295759629		1.7239919379		6.6254971427		0		No

		shp-494-03		659168020		494		3		494 Tysons - Spring Hill Metro				1		19102		shp-494-03		1		1		4943		40		494		1		494		Express Connector Springfield		Express Connector Springfield		3				999dce		ffffff		25.6818711595				0		0		0.2549297667		15.7804453721		25.6818711595		1		Yes

		shp-495-51		659207020		495		3		495 Burke Ctr				0		19802		shp-495-51		1		1		4953		41		495		1		495		Express Connector Burke V.R.E.		Express Connector Burke V.R.E.		3				8ecea4		ffffff		18.1946031536				0		0		0.0987686544		6.2731443378		18.1946031536		1		Yes

		shp-551-51		659753080		551		1		551 Herndon-Monroe - South Lakes Dr				0		21708		shp-551-51		1		1		5518		44		551		1		551		Reston South - Glade - South Lakes		Reston South - Glade - South Lakes		3				7aaede		ffffff		6.6349311355				0		0		0.0279287318		1.6872221947		6.6349311355		0		No

		shp-552-51		660025080		552		1		552 Wiehle Metro				0		21908		shp-552-51		1		1		5522		45		552		1		552		North Shore - Lake Fairfax		North Shore - Lake Fairfax		3				99d7da		000000		4.9606915204				0		0		0.012534984		0.7227837571		4.9606915204		0		No

		shp-553-51		660083080		553		1		553 Reston South - Glade Dr - Viking+Pinecrest				0		22208		shp-553-51		1		1		5530		46		553		1		553		Reston South - Viking - Pinecrest		Reston South - Viking - Pinecrest		3				f04e30		ffffff		9.0642386104				0		0		0.0085840148		0.4859977318		9.0642386104		0		No

		shp-554-51		660115080		554		1		554 Wiehle Metro				0		20708		shp-554-51		1		1		5401		47		554		1		554		Wiehle Ave - Center Harbor		Wiehle Ave - Center Harbor		3				a3cf62		ffffff		4.3829972358				0		0		0.0086450299		0.5854379318		4.3829972358		0		No

		shp-558-01		660230080		558		1		558 Wiehle Metro - Ctr Harbor - Lk Fairfax				1		22908		shp-558-01		1		1		5537		50		558		1		558		Center Harbor - Lake Fairfax		Center Harbor - Lake Fairfax		3				d48f95		ffffff		8.8451282026				0		0		0.0053406207		0.3557063274		8.8451282026		0		No

		shp-559-01		660312080		559		1		559 Wiehle Metro - Soapstone Rd - Reston South				1		22808		shp-559-01		1		1		5536		51		559		1		559		Reston South - Glade - Soapstone		Reston South - Glade - Soapstone		3				f3c626		000000		10.2457584649				0		0		0.0008717699		0.0525598089		10.2457584649		0		No

		shp-574-51		660429080		574		1		574 Reston - Town Ctr				0		23808		shp-574-51		1		1		5741		52		574		1		574		Reston Town Center - Tysons		Reston Town Center - Tysons		3				e27ab0		ffffff		14.7794145601				0		0		0.0522864189		3.1323753429		14.7794145601		0		No

		shp-585-51		660641020		585		3		585 Reston South - Franklin Farm				0		24702		shp-585-51		1		1		5856		53		585		1		585		Reston South - Franklin Farm		Reston South - Franklin Farm		3				bc94c4		ffffff		7.4996249353				0		0		0.0232249646		1.4485016822		7.4996249353		0		No

		shp-599-51		660661020		599		3		599 Reston				0		25502		shp-599-51		1		1		5996		54		599		1		599		Pentagon Express		Pentagon Express		3				639043		ffffff		23.8007204378				0		0		0.0236667876		1.3383169708		23.8007204378		0		No

		shp-605-01		660669080		605		1		605 Reston - Town Ctr				1		26608		shp-605-01		1		1		6053		55		605		1		605		Fair Oaks - Reston		Fair Oaks - Reston		3				9bba3b		ffffff		16.4785692194				0		0		0.0969904791		5.825074491		16.4785692194		1		Yes

		shp-621-01		660805080		621		1		621 Gov't Ctr				1		27108		shp-621-01		1		1		6201		56		621		1		621		Fairfax Govt Center		Fairfax Govt Center		3				44ace1		ffffff		19.8674571017				0		0		0.1975995711		11.0667638204		19.8674571017		1		Yes

		shp-622-01		660844080		622		1		622 Penderbrook - Fair Ridge - Vienna Metro				1		27108		shp-622-01		1		1		6201		57		622		1		622		Fairfax Towne Center		Fairfax Towne Center		3				f3858d		ffffff		15.201465153				0		0		0.1907916758		10.6815484963		15.201465153		1		Yes

		shp-623-01		660876080		623		1		623 Gov't Ctr				0		27608		shp-623-01		1		1		6204		58		623		1		623		Fairfax Govt Center		Fairfax Govt Center		3				9f3083		ffffff		17.1590803108				0		0		0.2038334022		11.4296855626		17.1590803108		1		Yes

		shp-624-51		660922020		624		3		624 Fair Lakes				0		29102		shp-624-51		1		1		6341		59		624		1		624		Fair Lakes		Fair Lakes		3				b4dfee		000000		9.7131830204				0		0		0.1155986855		6.5579948054		9.7131830204		1		Yes

		shp-630-51		660937080		630		1		630 Centreville S - UM Church P&R				0		28308		shp-630-51		1		1		6313		60		630		1		630		Centreville		Centreville		3				dc5950		ffffff		17.6048443942				0		0		0.2115168036		12.3464905836		17.6048443942		1		Yes

		shp-631-51		661034080		631		1		631 Little - Rocky Run				0		29008		shp-631-51		1		1		6320		61		631		1		631		Little Rocky Run		Little Rocky Run		3				f9a870		000000		14.8737692561				0		0		0.1824717288		10.5690078114		14.8737692561		1		Yes

		shp-632-52		661080080		632		1		632 Westfields - Walney				0		28508		shp-632-52		1		1		6315		62		632		1		632		Westfields		Westfields		3				8ca2d3		ffffff		14.2311620262				0		0		0.1313707005		7.4737637235		14.2311620262		1		Yes

		shp-634-51		661125020		634		3		634 Stringfellow Rd P&R				0		29402		shp-634-51		1		1		6344		63		634		1		634		Stringfellow Road		Stringfellow Road		3				ffe306		000000		8.4704384562				0		0		0.0870464876		4.8238593574		8.4704384562		1		Yes

		shp-640-01		697544080		640		1		640 Vienna Metro				1		32108		shp-640-01		1		1		6509		64		640		1		640		Stone Rd - Westfields		Stone Rd - Westfields		3				00a5ac		ffffff		20.8826884158				0		0		0.2090833731		12.3187323062		20.8826884158		1		Yes

		shp-641-01		661246080		641		1		641 Vienna Metro				1		29708		shp-641-01		1		1		6413		65		641		1		641		South Centreville		South Centreville		3				8a72b3		ffffff		14.1225283368				0		0		0.2136180588		12.0734931204		14.1225283368		1		Yes

		shp-642-51		661329080		642		1		642 Sully Sta				0		30708		shp-642-51		1		1		0		66		642		1		642		Sully Station		Sully Station		3				faa633		ffffff		21.0755437768				0		0		0.190745594		11.0305513831		21.0755437768		1		Yes

		shp-644-51		661376080		644		1		641 Vienna Metro				0		30908		shp-644-51		1		1		6428		67		644		1		644		Centreville PnR Express		Centreville PnR Express		3				b9d989		000000		11.4805303323				0		0		0.1230632496		6.8400641561		11.4805303323		1		Yes

		shp-650-51		697647080		650		1		650 Chantilly				0		30608		shp-650-51		1		1		6425		68		650		1		650		Chantilly		Chantilly		3				7da7d8		ffffff		15.3641476321				0		0		0.1516229016		8.6254009954		15.3641476321		1		Yes

		shp-651-52		661537080		651		1		651 Chantilly - Lee Rd				0		31908		shp-651-52		1		1		6507		69		651		1		651		Sullyfield		Sullyfield		3				dc6e91		ffffff		15.0018951886				0		0		0.1452864919		8.2400975401		15.0018951886		1		Yes

		shp-652-52		661585080		652		1		652 Franklin Farm - Avion Pkwy				0		31808		shp-652-52		1		1		6506		70		652		1		652		Avion - Franklin Farm		Avion - Franklin Farm		3				e6c569		000000		15.2567166632				0		0		0.1705670295		9.8908858496		15.2567166632		1		Yes

		shp-698-51		661626020		698		3		698 Vienna Metro				0		32902		shp-698-51		1		1		6986		71		698		1		698		Vienna Metro - Pentagon		Vienna Metro - Pentagon		3				ed2124		ffffff		16.5894643592				0		0		0.0246002056		1.4050502027		16.5894643592		0		No

		shp-699-51		661647020		699		3		699 Government Center				0		33802		shp-699-51		1		1		6996		72		699		1		699		Government Center - Downtown D.C.		Government Center - Downtown D.C.		3				000099		ffffff		21.4504592282				0		0		0.0970229938		5.3080120109		21.4504592282		0		No

		shp-721-02		661667080		721		1		721 Mclean Metro - Chain Br Rd				1		34308		shp-721-02		1		1		7212		73		721		1		721		Chain Bridge Road - Mclean		Chain Bridge Road - Mclean		3				b63f77		ffffff		5.6006441308				0		0		0.0155415968		0.9076966496		5.6006441308		0		No

		shp-724-51		661926020		724		3		724 Lewinsville Rd - Tysons Westpark				0		34402		shp-724-51		1		1		7241		74		724		1		724		Lewinsville Road		Lewinsville Road		3				dc583b		ffffff		4.3097322947				0		0		0.0151973035		0.891476788		4.3097322947		0		No

		shp-924-51		694807080		924		1		924 Dranesville Rd				0		35408		shp-924-51		1		1		9244		75		924		1		924		Dranesville Rd		Dranesville Rd		3				adc384		ffffff		10.9021224513				0		0		0.06535112		3.8978569099		10.9021224513		1		Yes

		shp-926-51		694830080		926		1		926 Dranesville Rd - Worldgate				0		35108		shp-926-51		1		1		9241		76		926		1		926		Woldgate - Dranesville Rd		Woldgate - Dranesville Rd		3				635faa		ffffff		10.5647995999				0		0		0.0538744259		3.1946744301		10.5647995999		0		No

		shp-927-52		662043080		927		1		927 Mcnair Farms - Herndon-Monroe				0		35708		shp-927-52		1		1		9271		77		927		1		927		Dulles Corner - McNair Farms		Dulles Corner - McNair Farms		3				df763e		ffffff		8.1211011177				0		0		0.1078420563		6.3385747595		8.1211011177		1		Yes

		shp-929-01		662079080		929		1		929 Centreville Rd				1		35908		shp-929-01		1		1		9291		78		929		1		929		Centreville Rd		Centreville Rd		3				238fac		ffffff		20.6007417442				0		0		0.2062399615		12.6843591372		20.6007417442		1		Yes

		shp-937-54		662144080		937		1		937 Herndon-Monroe				0		36308		shp-937-54		1		1		9371		79		937		1		937		Elden - Riverbirch		Elden - Riverbirch		3				5da8dd		ffffff		7.9683796716				0		0		0.1036335542		6.2106333607		7.9683796716		1		Yes

		shp-950-51		664410080		950		1		950 Reston Town Ctr via Herndon-Monroe				0		36608		shp-950-51		1		1		9501		80		950		1		950		Herndon - Reston		Herndon - Reston		3				9bbec7		ffffff		10.1823383029				0		0		0.072006977		4.2410836475		10.1823383029		1		Yes

		shp-951-51		662688080		951		1		951 Sunrise Vly - Herndon-Monroe				0		37608		shp-951-51		1		1		9521		81		951		1		951		Sunrise Valley		Sunrise Valley		3				9a538a		ffffff		4.205004568				0		0		0.0273950516		1.6221476923		4.205004568		1		Yes

		shp-952-51		662738080		952		1		952 Sunset Hills - Herndon-Monroe				0		37608		shp-952-51		1		1		9521		82		952		1		952		Sunset Hills		Sunset Hills		3				27bdbe		ffffff		5.2924465222				0		0		0.0259002763		1.5471920316		5.2924465222		0		No

		shp-980-51		662811080		980		1		980 Herndon-Monroe				0		37508		shp-980-51		1		1		9513		83		980		1		980		Herndon-Monroe - Wiehle		Herndon-Monroe - Wiehle		3				0099cc		ffffff		3.1653758525				0		0		0.0040417461		0.2633355855		3.1653758525		0		No

		shp-981-51		662906080		981		1		981 Dulles Airport via Reston-Herndon				0		38408		shp-981-51		1		1		9812		84		981		1		981		Wiehle - Dulles Airport		Wiehle - Dulles Airport		3				f5979c		ffffff		9.8572180232				0		0		0.0442429354		2.4763012791		9.8572180232		0		No

		shp-983-51		663021080		983		1		983 Air+Space Musm - Dulles Airport via Reston-Herndon				0		38308		shp-983-51		1		1		9811		85		983		1		983		Wiehle - Dulles Airport		Wiehle - Dulles Airport		3				207e3e		ffffff		15.0822917387				0		0		0.0459864296		2.5902671603		15.0822917387		0		No

		shp-985-51		663245020		985		3		985 Wall Rd				0		24502		shp-985-51		1		1		5854		86		985		1		985		Air and Space Pkwy - Dulles Corner		Air and Space Pkwy - Dulles Corner		3				ef404a		ffffff		11.5105243743				0		0		0.0950242038		5.5545446031		11.5105243743		1		Yes

		shp-RIBS1-01		663265080		RIBS1		1		Ribs 1 Lake Anne - Reston Town Ctr				1		1008		shp-RIBS1-01		1		2		11		0		RIBS1		0								0								11.91196802				0		0		0.0431353327		2.6221941105		11.91196802		0		No

		shp-RIBS2-01		663393080		RIBS2		1		Ribs 2 South Lakes - Reston Town Ctr				1		4508		shp-RIBS2-01		1		2		242		0		RIBS2		0								0								8.5337172558				0		0		0.00451423		0.2612260396		8.5337172558		0		No

		shp-RIBS3-01		663488080		RIBS3		1		Ribs 3 Hunters Woods - Reston Town Ctr				1		6708		shp-RIBS3-01		1		2		31		0		RIBS3		0								0								12.2149977654				0		0		0.0390641263		2.3840688131		12.2149977654		0		No

		shp-RIBS5-01		663710080		RIBS5		1		Ribs 5 Reston Town Ctr - Herndon				1		20508		shp-RIBS5-01		1		2		51		0		RIBS5		0								0								11.7711563393				0		0		0.0855805372		5.3176181924		11.7711563393		1		Yes
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commuter method

		Route		MinorityStops		NumStops		PerMinority		Commuter Method Minority Route

		101		9		95		9.5%		No

		109		23		62		37.1%		No

		151		93		123		75.6%		Yes

		152		41		120		34.2%		No

		159		66		69		95.7%		Yes

		161		34		51		66.7%		Yes

		162		34		47		72.3%		Yes

		171		83		97		85.6%		Yes

		231		33		58		56.9%		Yes

		232		31		59		52.5%		Yes

		301		21		83		25.3%		No

		305		36		84		42.9%		No

		306		42		121		34.7%		No

		308		44		62		71.0%		Yes

		310		68		119		57.1%		Yes

		321		49		74		66.2%		Yes

		322		55		74		74.3%		Yes

		334		25		28		89.3%		Yes

		335		15		32		46.9%		No

		340		2		4		50.0%		Yes

		341		7		9		77.8%		Yes

		371		67		71		94.4%		Yes

		372		53		54		98.1%		Yes

		373		53		58		91.4%		Yes

		393		0		4		0.0%		No

		394		14		23		60.9%		Yes

		395		0		2		0.0%		No

		396		1		2		50.0%		Yes

		401		55		79		69.6%		Yes

		402		53		77		68.8%		Yes

		422		0		8		0.0%		No

		423		9		15		60.0%		Yes

		424		16		25		64.0%		Yes

		432		1		22		4.5%		No

		461		0		29		0.0%		No

		462		7		55		12.7%		No

		463		7		56		12.5%		No

		466		7		61		11.5%		No

		467		10		59		16.9%		No

		480		1		2		50.0%		Yes

		494		30		53		56.6%		Yes

		495		19		60		31.7%		No

		505		0		16		0.0%		No

		507		0		17		0.0%		No

		551		17		63		27.0%		No

		552		16		60		26.7%		No

		553		2		59		3.4%		No

		554		1		30		3.3%		No

		556		0		40		0.0%		No

		557		0		41		0.0%		No

		558		0		36		0.0%		No

		559		0		44		0.0%		No

		574		16		77		20.8%		No

		585		8		54		14.8%		No

		599		0		12		0.0%		No

		605		40		98		40.8%		No

		621		11		39		28.2%		No

		622		11		15		73.3%		Yes

		623		13		33		39.4%		No

		624		18		27		66.7%		Yes

		630		45		61		73.8%		Yes

		631		34		37		91.9%		Yes

		632		20		42		47.6%		No

		634		2		2		100.0%		Yes

		640		20		40		50.0%		Yes

		641		24		26		92.3%		Yes

		642		26		52		50.0%		Yes

		644		2		2		100.0%		Yes

		650		32		48		66.7%		Yes

		651		28		44		63.6%		Yes

		652		37		56		66.1%		Yes

		698		1		2		50.0%		Yes

		699		0		9		0.0%		No

		721		8		41		19.5%		No

		724		3		31		9.7%		No

		924		36		81		44.4%		No

		926		28		75		37.3%		No

		927		69		74		93.2%		Yes

		929		41		70		58.6%		Yes

		937		50		60		83.3%		Yes

		950		38		64		59.4%		Yes

		951		12		32		37.5%		No

		952		14		37		37.8%		No

		980		0		4		0.0%		No

		981		0		23		0.0%		No

		983		0		23		0.0%		No

		985		23		33		69.7%		Yes

		RIBS1		15		61		24.6%		No

		RIBS2		0		33		0.0%		No

		RIBS3		14		57		24.6%		No

		RIBS4		0		27		0.0%		No

		RIBS5		20		42		47.6%		No





OD Survey

		Route		% Minority		% Non-Minority		Minority?

		101		27.9%		72.1%		No

		109		65.0%		35.0%		No

		151		83.5%		16.5%		Yes

		152		71.8%		28.2%		Yes

		161		76.2%		23.8%		Yes

		162		85.5%		14.5%		Yes

		171		79.7%		20.3%		Yes

		232		60.0%		40.0%		No

		301		60.6%		39.4%		No

		308		74.8%		25.2%		Yes

		310		71.6%		28.4%		Yes

		321		61.2%		38.8%		No

		322		67.9%		32.1%		Yes

		371		71.7%		28.3%		Yes

		395		30.6%		69.4%		No

		401		67.6%		32.4%		Yes

		402		80.0%		20.0%		Yes

		424		49.8%		50.2%		No

		463		63.0%		37.0%		No

		494		75.0%		25.0%		Yes

		505		54.9%		45.1%		No

		551		65.9%		34.1%		No

		574		76.7%		23.3%		Yes

		605		76.7%		23.3%		Yes

		630		47.6%		52.4%		No

		650		67.2%		32.8%		Yes

		721		47.2%		52.8%		No

		937		87.5%		12.5%		Yes

		950		77.8%		22.2%		Yes

		981		80.5%		19.5%		Yes

		983		51.8%		48.2%		No

				Using the OD Survey data, minority routes are defined as having a proportion of the ridership above the average minority ridership systemwide, which is 66.8%
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Understanding Our Community

County Demographics

 1,145,800 total population

 396,500 total households

 49% minority population

 17% low-income 
households

Onboard Survey Results

 66% minority

Median household income: 
$45,000

 19% speak English “Less 
than very well”
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Community and Stakeholder Outreach and Engagement
Outreach Planning and Coordination 

• Focus: Reaching people where they are, 
accessibility, and multi-lingual considerations

• Coordination with government and local 
community organizations

Community Engagement
• Public meetings, Pop-up events, and 

community & stakeholder groups 
• AskFairfax! online chat; online and on-board 

surveys
Multi-platform Information Dissemination

• Direct mail and geo-targeted social media ads
• Information in buses and transit facilities
• Text/email alerts through Fairfax Connector 

BusTracker; on-board announcements
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Capital COVID-19 Transit Tracker
• Regional 

webtool that 
publishes 
snapshots of 
transit ridership 
and capacity 
status and 
limitations

• Last updated 
December 2020

Department of Transportation 
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https://greaterwashingtonpartnership.com/capital-covid-snapshot/#capital-covid-19-transit-tracker


County of Fairfax, Virginia

Google Crowdsource Data 

• Google publishes 
aggregated and 
anonymized 
crowdsourced bus 
and facility crowding 
data for transit 
agencies, including 
Fairfax Connector

https://blog.google/products/maps/get-around-safely-these-new-google-maps-features/
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https://blog.google/products/maps/get-around-safely-these-new-google-maps-features/


County of Fairfax, Virginia

Next Steps/Continued Strategies
• Continue regional coordination
• Google Transit - Fairfax Connector
• American Public Transit Association Health and 

Safety Commitment Program
• Publishing information on bus crowding
• Let’s get there together campaign

https://youtu.be/pTt0agiJCA0
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https://youtu.be/pTt0agiJCA0


County of Fairfax, Virginia

.
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

Thank You

Questions/Comments
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